

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

AHLAM KANDIL-ELSAYED,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

F & E OIL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 162907

Court of Appeals No. 350220

Wayne County Circuit Court No. 18-003569-NO

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR ACUITY, A MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
AND INSURANCE ALLIANCE OF MICHIGAN**

BY: KAREN LIBERTINY LUDDEN (P48815)
NOVARA TESIJA CATENACCI McDONALD
& BAAS, PLLC

*Attorney for Acuity Insurance and
Insurance Alliance of Michigan*

888 West Big Beaver, 6th Floor

Troy, Michigan 48084

(248) 354-0380 / Fax: (248) 250-9927

kll@novaralaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE CHALLENGE TO *LUGO* REPRESENTS AN ABRUPT DEPARTURE FROM EXISTING LAW THAT DOES NOT FOLLOW *STARE DECISIS*. 2

 A. The longstanding law in this state applies the Open and Obvious Doctrine, with its narrow exceptions, as a matter of law to establish duty, followed by the jury’s evaluation of comparative fault. 3

 B. *Stare decisis* should be honored, as the exception to its broad application for correction of errors does not apply, particularly when the Legislature did not alter it and has been content with the status quo for decades. 8

 II. APPLICATION OF THE OPEN AND OBVIOUS DOCTRINE TO THE LEGAL ISSUE OF DUTY IS A FUNDAMENTAL ELEMENT OF TORT LAW PERFORMED BY THE JUDGE; IT IS NOT PART OF A JURY’S ALLOCATION OF FAULT..... 10

 A. It is blackletter law that it is the trial court’s role to establish and evaluate duty and the general standard of care by considering the relationship between the parties, which is necessary for society to operate optimally..... 11

 B. Establishing duty and the general standard of care necessarily precedes, and is not part of, the jury’s role of allocating fault under the comparative fault statute. 14

 III. THE OPEN AND OBVIOUS DOCTRINE PRECEDED TORT REFORM AND WAS UPHELD BY THE STATUTE, NOT ABOLISHED BY OR SUBSUMED IN IT..... 17

 IV. APPLICATION OF THE OPEN AND OBVIOUS DOCTRINE DOES NOT CONTRADICT THE 2ND RESTATEMENT, BUT IT SHOULD NOT MATTER IF IT DID, NOR SHOULD THIS COURT DISCARD DECADES OF CONSISTENT MICHIGAN LAW IN FAVOR OF THE GENERALITIES PROPOSED IN THE 3RD RESTATEMENT..... 19

 V. THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY CANNOT UNDERWRITE RISK IF EVERY JURY DECIDES DUTY DIFFERENTLY..... 24

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ackerberg v Muskegon Osteopathic Hospital, 366 Mich 596; 115 NW2d 290 (1962)..... 3, 4

AJT Props v Lexington Ins Co, 26 Pa D & C 5th 302 (CP, 2012)..... 25

Atty General v Mich Surety Co, 364 Mich 299; 110 NW2d 677 (1961) v

Bertrand v Alan Ford Inc, 449 Mich 606; 537 NW2d 185 (1995)..... 5, 6, 20, 21

Boyd v W G Wade Shows, 443 Mich 515; 505 NW3d 544 (1993)..... 9

Brown v Manistee Co Rd Comm, 452 Mich 354; 550 NW2d 2315 (1996)..... 8

Buczowski v McKay, 441 Mich 96; 490 NW2d 330 (1992)..... 12, 13

Caniff v Blanchard Navigation Co, 66 Mich 638; 33 NW 744 (1887)..... 4

Consumers Power Co v Muskegon Co, 346 Mich 243; 78 NW2d 223 (1956)..... 10

Dawe v Dr Reuven Bar-Levav & Assoc, PC, 485 Mich 20; 780 NW2d 272 (2010)..... 18

Dean v Chrysler Corp, 434 Mich 655; 455 NW2d 699 (1990)..... 10

Elbert v Saginaw, 363 Mich 463; 109 NW2d 879 (1961) 3, 13

Estate of Donna Livings v Sage’s Inv Grp, LLC, 507 Mich 328; 968 NW2d 397 (2021)... 7, 8, 20, 23

Estate of Errett v A Forever Recovery, Inc, No 331521, 2017 Mich App LEXIS 889 (Mich App, May 30, 2017)..... 18

Grand Trunk R Co v Lvs, 144 US 408; 12 SCt 679; 29 LEd 149 (1892) 3, 4

Harts v Farmers Ins Exc, 461 Mich 1; 597 NW2d 47 (1999)..... 12

Hoffner v Lanctoe, 492 Mich 450; 821 NW2d 88 (2012) 8, 17, 20

Joyce v Rubin, 249 Mich App 231; 642 NW2d 360 (2002) 17

Kandil-Elsayed v F & E Oil, Inc, No 162907, 2022 Mich LEXIS 327 (Mich Feb 4, 2022)..... 2

Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010) 8

Lee v Detroit Med Ctr, 285 Mich App 51; 775 NW2d 326 (2009) 18

Lugo v Ameritech Corp, 464 Mich 512; 629 NW2d 384 (2001) .. iv, v, 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 11, 17, 20, 22, 23

Mann v Shusteric Enterprises, Inc, 470 Mich 320; 683 NW2d 573 (2004)..... 17

Mich Basic Prop Ins Ass’n v Office of Fin & Ins Regulation, 288 Mich App 552; 808 NW2d 456 (2010)..... v

Moning v Alfonso, 400 Mich 425; 254 NW2d 759 (1997), reh den 401 Mich 951 (1977)..... 4

Murdock v Higgins, 454 Mich 46; 559 NW3d 639 (1997)..... 12

<i>Palsgraf v Long Island R Co</i> , 248 NY 339; 162 NE 99, 101 (1928).....	3
<i>Payne v Tennessee</i> , 501 US 808; 111 SCt 2597; 115 LEd 2d 720 (1991)	9
<i>Petersen v Magna Corp</i> , 484 Mich 300; 773 NW2d 564 (2009)	8
<i>Placek v Sterling Heights</i> , 405 Mich 638; 275 NW2d 511 (1979).....	16
<i>Quinlivan v Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co, Inc</i> , 395 Mich 244; 235 NW2d 732 (1975).....	17
<i>Riddle v McLouth Steel Prods Corp</i> , 440 Mich 85; 485 NW2d 676 (1992)	4, 11, 16
<i>Romain v Frankenmuth Ins Co</i> , 483 Mich 18; 762 NW2d 911 (2008)	16
<i>Rowe v Montgomery Ward</i> , 437 Mich 627; 473 NW2d 268 (1991).....	23
<i>Stine v Continental Cas Co</i> , 419 Mich 89; 349 NW2d 127 (1984).....	26
<i>Tamerlane Corp v Warwick Ins Co</i> , 412 Mass 486; 590 NE2d 191 (1992).....	27
<i>Velez v Tuma</i> , 492 Mich 1; 821 NW2d 432 (2012)	18
<i>Williams v Cunningham Drug Stores Inc</i> , 429 Mich 495; 418 NW2d 381 (1988)	4, 11
<i>Wold Architects & Engineers v Strat</i> , 474 Mich 223; 713 NW2d 750 (2006).....	18
<i>Yoder Co v Liberty Mut Ins Co</i> , 92 Mich App 386; 284 NW2d 810 (1979)	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 600.2957	18, 19
MCL 600.2958	18
MCL 600.6304.....	15, 18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
21 CJS, Courts	10
M Civ JI 2.01	14
<u>Rules</u>	
MCR 7.312(H).....	iv
